
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 November 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 19 September, 2017. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 4 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  2018/19 BUDGET PRESENTATION   
 
To receive a presentation of the Leader of the Council. 
 

 
 

To Follow 

5.  MANAGEMENT OF THE NEW GREEN WASTE FEE AND SYSTEM - 
UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION   
 
To receive a report of the Executive Member for Highways, Parks and 
Environmental Services. 
 

 
 
 
 

5 - 8 

6.  ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18 - Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
To receive a report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 

 
 

9 - 48 

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 15 November 2017 
   

 

 

7.  REPORT ON COMPLAINTS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 2016/17 
 
To receive a report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 

 
 
 

49 - 54 

8.  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18   
 
To receive a report of the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
 

55 - 58 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Young (Chairman), M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), R. Bowker, 
C. Boyes, K. Carter, Mrs. P. Dixon, J. Holden, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell, D. Western, 
A.M. Whyte and J. Harding (ex-Officio). 
 
Co-opted Members for Education Matters Only: Sister P. Goodstadt and S. Kahn. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Chris Gaffey, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 7 November 2017 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
19 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Young (in the Chair). 
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), R. Bowker, K. Carter, Mrs. P. Dixon, 
J. Holden, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell, D. Western, and A. M. Whyte. 
 
Also Present   
 
Councillor Myers Executive Member for Financial Services 
Councillor Whetton Executive Member for Children’s Services 
Ms Sadia Khan Co-Opted Member for Education Matters Only 
 
In attendance 
 
Graeme Bentley Head of Financial Management 
Anna Lomas Strategic Lead for Children in Care 
Cathy Rooney Director of Safeguarding and Professional Development 
Andrew Rennie Corporate Lead, Property & Investment 
Peter Forrester  Head of Governance 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Boyes and J. Harding.  
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting 5 July be agreed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made by members. 
 

15. 2018/19 BUDGET SCRUTINY PROCESS, CAPITAL
[...]
eeting.  

Page 2



Scrutiny Committee  
19 September 2017 

 

 

 
3 

Committee members then posed a series of questions including what was the 
expected impact of the increased rate paid to foster carers, how many high 
security placements Trafford was funding, and the number of residential homes 
available within the borough. The DSPD, SLCIC and Executive Member for 
Children’s Services provided detailed responses to the Committee’s questions and 
the Members were satisfied by the answers given. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That the presentation be sent to the members of the Committee 

after the meeting. 
 

17. HIGH RISE CLADDING UPDATE  
 
The Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (DGRS) presented an update to 
the report delivered at the previous meeting following the tragedy at Grenfell 
Tower. The DGRS informed the Committee that there were a low number of high 
rise buildings within Trafford and only a few of those had any cladding. Trafford 
have offered the use of testing facilities to all organisations which have cladding 
on their buildings. Trafford were working with the other Greater Manchester (GM) 
Authorities around measures to help prevent the occurrence of a tragedy like 
Grenfell and the GM response to the government inquiry.  
 
The Chairman of the Committee asked the DGRS what was being done to inform 
residents who lived in buildings that were at risk. The DGRS responded that the 
organisations linked with at risk buildings were being very proactive. Another 
Member of the Committee asked whether the Council could be liable for any 
changes required to buildings which it had sold due to potential changes brought 
about by the Grenfell Tower inquiry. The DGRS informed Members that the 
Council could not be held liable for any changes required to bring a building in line 
with regulations which had come into law after the property had been sold. 
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services informed the Committee 
[...]
e noted. 
2) That a further update be brought to the Committee in 6 Months’ 

time. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.20 pm 

Page 4



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    15 November 2017 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:   Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services 
  
Report Title 
 

Management of New Green Waste Fee and System – Update on 
Implementation 

 
Summary 
 

Following the executive meeting on the 23 January 2017 a report was presented by 
the Scrutiny Committee Chairman, setting out their comments and findings from the 
review of the Executive’s draft budget proposals for 2017/18. These proposals 
included an introduction of a charge to residents for the collection of garden waste.  
 
A further Executive meeting held on 22 February 2017 set out a formal response, 
which included a commitment to develop an implementation plan prior to the 
implementation of changes to the collection of garden waste and the proposals for 
changes were then agreed.  
 
A further update has been requested by the Scrutiny Committee on the overall 
implementation and success of the scheme which commenced on 1 June 2017.   
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

To note the overall success of the introduction the new garden waste service and 
the overall achievement of the associated benefits.  
 
To note the future improvements required to further develop the service and 
transition the remaining associated activities to the One Trafford Partnership.  
 
To seek the continued support of Members in the development of the behavioural 
changes required for the continued success Trafford has in improving recycling rates 
and the take up the garden waste service. 
 
To note there are further savings proposed for 2018/19 in respect of the higher than 
anticipated take-up.  
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name: Paul Helsby – Interim Director One Trafford Partnership 

[...]
ificant uptake by residents. This surplus has been 
used to further benefit Trafford residents by investing it in additional highway 
network upgrades.  
 
Many of the challenges were as a result of this increased demand above the 
predicted levels and this learning is being taken forward to improve the service 
in the future.  

Page 8



1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

Report to:   Executive  
Date:    25 September 2017 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Executive Member for Corporate Resources  
 
 
Report Title 
   

Annual Delivery Plan 2017/18 (First Quarter) Performance Report  

 
Summary 
 

The attached report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s 
Annual Delivery Plan, 2017/18.  The report covers the period 1st April to 30th June 
2017.  

 
Recommendations 
 

1. That Executive notes the contents of the Annual Delivery Plan First Quarter 
Performance Report. 
 

2. That an additional annual indicator reporting on the level of inward investment 
into Trafford be included under the housing and economic growth theme.  

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Peter Forrester  
Extension: 1815 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

The Annual Delivery Plan 2017/18 Quarter 1 
Performance report summarises the Council’s 
performance in relation to the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities. 

Financial  Not Applicable  

Legal Implications: None  

Equality/Diversity Implications None  

Sustainability Implications None 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

None  

Risk Management Implications   None  

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan Annual Delivery Plan 2017/18, and supporting management 
information, for the period1st April to 30th June 2017.   
 

1.2 The Council’s Annual De
[...]
New Indicator 
 

3.1 It is proposed that a new indicator be added to the annual delivery plan and 
reported on annually.  The indicator will be under the housing and economic 
growth theme and will measure the level of inward investment into Trafford. It will 
be an annual indicator and no target will be set for this year. 

 
 
Finance Officer Clearance (type in initials)  NB   
Legal Officer Clearance  (type in initials)  DA    
 

 

Page 11



4 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE     
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 

Page 12



Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report Q1 - 2017/18  1  

 
 

 
 
 

ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18  
Performance Report Quarter 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report Q1 - 2017/18  2  

1. Purpose and scope of the report 
 
The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan 
(ADP) 2017/18 at the end of Quarter 1 (April to June) and supporting management 
information. 
 
The Council’s Annual Delivery Plan reports key Performance Indicators against the Vision 
for Trafford 2031 outcomes established for each of the 6 Borough-wide Interventions.  
 
 Mersey Valley becomes a significant visitor attraction that connects the North to the 

South of the Borough 
 Creating a national beacon for sports, leisure and activity for all, making Trafford a 

destination of choice 
 Accelerate housing and economic growth so everybody benefits 
 Co-designing and co-producing services to enable people, communities and 

businesses to work together, help themselves and each other 
 Building Strong Communities 
 Optimising technology to improve lives and productivity 
 
Initial work has been carried to assess how these interventions could be applied 
proportionately to the places that make up Trafford to deliver the vision and reduce 
inequalities whilst retaining each area’s unique chara
[...]
ort on Complaints Determined by the Local Government Ombudsman 
2016/17  
 

 
Summary 
 

 
There is a statutory duty to report to Members on adverse outcomes of 
complaints formally investigated by the Local Government Ombudsman. This 
report sets out the background to this duty, and provides Members with a 
summary of complaints determined in 2016/17. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  J.M.J. Maloney   
Extension: 4298  
 
Background Papers: None.   
 
Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

Complaint outcomes are potentially relevant across the range of 
Council policies. 
 

Financial  None directly arising from this information report.  
 

Legal Implications: None directly arising from this information report.  

 

Equality/Diversity Implications None directly arising from this information report.  

 

Sustainability Implications None directly arising from this information report.  

 

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

None directly arising from this information report.  

 

Risk Management Implications   None directly arising from this information report.  

 

Health & Wellbeing Implications None directly arising from this information report.  
 

Health and Safety Implications None directly arising from this information report.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 2 

Background 
 
1. Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman 
 
Services provided by the Council and agencies working on its behalf are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Local Government Ombudsman, who is empowered to investigate 
complaints of maladministration and / or injustice in relation to the delivery of those 
services. 
 
Ordinarily the Ombudsman will only investigate complaints which have completed progress 
through all stages of the Council’s Corporate or Statutory complaints procedures. The 
Ombudsman a
[...]
ry sum 
and minor time & trouble payment. 

16009165 
 

16.3.17 CFWB Failure to communicate adequately 
in respect of appropriate 
safeguarding action taken. 
 

Apology in respect of failure in communication. 

 
 

 
 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    15 November 2017 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee   
  
Report Title 
 

 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017/18 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
This report sets out the Scrutiny Committee work programme for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
  

 
Recommendations 
 

 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Chris Gaffey, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Phone:  x2019 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 2017/18 

 
The relevant Officers will be made aware of the work programme to ensure the appropriate reports are prepared in time for these 
meetings. 

Date of Meeting Topic 

5 July, 2017.  2017/18 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

 Executive’s Response to the  Task & Finish Group Review into the Education, Health & Care 
Plan (EHCP) Process in Trafford 

 Executive’s Response to the Task and Finish Group Review of the Joint Venture Contract 
between Trafford Council and Amey 

 ADP Report (2016/17 Quarter Four) 

 Discussion on the 2018/19 Budget Scrutiny Process 

 Fire Safety within Trafford 

 Crisis Management Capability 

19 September, 2017.  2018/19 Budget Scrutiny Process – Presentation on Plans for the Consultation 

 Draft MTFP 

 Out of Borough Child Placements 

 High Rise Cladding Update 

 Capital Investment Strategy 

15 November, 2017.  2018/19 Budget Presentation by the Leader of the Council 

 Management of New Green Waste Fee and System – Update on Implementation 

 ADP Report (2017/18 Quarter One) 

 2016/17 Ombudsman Report 

10 January, 2018.  2018/19 Budget Scrutiny Report to the Executive 

 Sickness Absence – CFW Exercise Results 

 Update on the Task and Finish Group Review of the Joint Venture Contract between Trafford 
Council and Amey 

 ADP Report (2017/18 Quarter Two) 

 Pedestrian Crossings and Traffic Management 

14 March, 2018.  Executive Response to the 2018/19 Budget Scrutiny Report 

 Physical Activity GP Referral Scheme Update 

 ADP Report (2017/18 Quarter Three) 

 Community Panels and Investments Under the New Trafford Housing Trust Arrangements 

 High Rise Cladding Update 

P
age 56



 
Task & Finish Group 

Item Information 

Review of the Council’s 
CRM System 

- The group have held an initial meeting to discuss the scope of the review and a follow up 
meeting will take place on the evening of 7 November 2017. 
  

Scrutiny of the SLAs Offered 
to Schools   

- The group have held an initial meeting to discuss the scope of the review. They are currently 
at the stage of gathering data. Follow up meetings are to be scheduled with the relevant 
Officers to be invited to attend. 
 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 MANAGEMENT OF THE NEW GREEN WASTE FEE AND SYSTEM - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION
	6 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18 - Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	ADP 2017-18 Q1 Performance Report new format

	7 REPORT ON COMPLAINTS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 2016/17
	8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
15 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Young (in the Chair). 
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), R. Bowker, C. Boyes, K. Carter, 
Mrs. P. Dixon, J. Holden, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell, D. Western and A.M. Whyte 
 
Also Present 
Cllr S. B. Anstee - Leader of the Council 
Cllr Mr J. Reilly - Executive Members for Highways, Parks & Environmental Services 
 
In attendance 
S. Pearson - Corporate Director, Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
N. Bishop - Chief Finance Officer 
P. Helsby - Interim Director One Trafford Partnership 
P. Forrester - Head of Governance 
H. Ashcroft - Senior Environmental Services Officer 
C. Gaffey - Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Harding and S. Khan. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017, be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interests were made by Members. 
 

24. 2018/19 BUDGET PRESENTATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Leader of the Council providing an update 
on the 2018/19 Budget Proposals. It was noted that the budget shortfall for 2018/19 
stood at circa £5.5m, which would be met primarily through income generation, including 
business rates retention and additional income from the Council’s new Investment 
Strategy. 
 
The Council were in discussion with AGMA regarding the business rates retention 
scheme to ensure this reflected the high level of business rates generated by Trafford. 
The Executive would confirm the outcome of these discussions at the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group Sessions at the beginning of December following AGMA’s decision at 
their meeting at the end of November. The Working Group Sessions would also include 
information following the national budget announcement due later in November, as well 
as information on risk assessments made against the Council’s proposals. 
 
The Leader advised that no significant changes to services were being proposed, and 
that these budget proposals would look and feel different to ones proposed in the past. 



Scrutiny Committee  
15 November 2017 

 

 

 
2 

Front line services such as school crossing patrols and libraries would not be affected, 
and many of the efficiencies were a continuation of proposals made as part of previous 
budgets. As was the case in 2017/18, Council Tax would be increased by the allowed 
1.99% for 2018/19, and the Social Care Precept would also be adopted. 
 
The Committee questioned the robustness of the proposals and raised concerns that the 
current budget shortfall could not be filled by investment income alone. In response to the 
Chairman’s question on the risk of not achieving the proposed income targets, the 
Leader confirmed that many of the income projections on page 5 of the supplementary 
agenda were relatively low risk, as they had either already been agreed or had little 
scope for change. It was also noted that a substantial majority of the savings proposals 
were already being delivered. 
 
The Committee discussed the potential effect of interest rate rises and inflation on the 
budget projections. It was advised that much of the investments made by the Council had 
a fixed rate of return, so the projections shouldn’t be affected by a change in interest 
rates. It was also noted that inflation and other external factors, as well as the lead time 
for returns on investment, were always considered with any new investments. It was 
noted that the acquisition of a property in Warrington was now complete. 
 
Scrutiny Members were keen to receive information in relation to risk assessments and 
how services might be affected by the proposals. The Committee looked forward to a full 
update at the Budget Scrutiny Working Group sessions at the beginning of December. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 

25. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18 - Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
providing a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan (ADP), 
2017/18. The report covered the period 1st April to 30th June 2017, and was presented 
by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Members asked that the meeting schedule be re-evaluated to ensure that the ADP 
Reports brought to the Committee were relevant. The current report’s information was 
outdated, with the Quarter 2 ADP Report expected to be published the day following the 
meeting. 
 
Members discussed the continued missed targets in relation to Delayed Transfers of 
Care and sickness absence. It was noted that Delayed Transfers of Care was a national 
issue, and it would be useful to receive a national comparison in relation to some 
indicators. Members were asked to identify the indicators for which they would like a 
national comparison for their inclusion in future ADP reports. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee  
15 November 2017 

 

 

 
3 

26. REPORT ON COMPLAINTS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
OMBUDSMAN 2016/17  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
setting out the background of the statutory duty to report to Members on adverse 
outcomes of complaints formally investigated by the Local Government Ombudsman. 
The report provided Members with a summary of complaints determined in 2016/17. 
 
The Chairman requested that the next annual report come with comparative figures for 
previous years. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

27. MANAGEMENT OF THE NEW GREEN WASTE FEE AND SYSTEM - UPDATE ON 
IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Highways, Parks and 
Environmental Services providing an update on the overall implementation and 
management of the Green Waste Fee scheme, which commenced on 1 June 2017. 
 
The Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services confirmed that 
the success of the roll out of the scheme had exceeded expectation, with a much larger 
uptake than originally expected. The larger than expected uptake had initially caused 
some issues with the scheme’s implementation, including delays in providing subscription 
packs to residents; however these issues had been addressed in readiness for the 
2018/19 roll out. A new permit plan was in place, and a new company had been 
approached to deliver the roll out which would allow for information of new subscribers to 
be uploaded daily, with packs sent out via a Royal Mail tracked service. 
 
The Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services advised that he 
had not seen an increase in fly tipping since the scheme’s introduction. Members 
discussed possible alternatives to the use of bin stickers, as well as the process for 
reporting contaminated waste to Amey. It was noted that there had not been an increase 
in complaints of people burning waste. 
 
The Committee discussed the subscription projections for next year, as well as the 
potential for increasing this over time. In the context of budget assumptions it was noted 
that a cautious approach had been taken to ensure they were not overestimating. It was 
suggested that a multi-year permit could be offered to residents in an attempt to reduce 
administration costs, and the service agreed to explore this. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

28. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee detailing the 
Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
The Committee discussed the upcoming Budget Scrutiny arrangements. Members 
agreed that the sessions on 5 and 7 of December would be split, with one session 



Scrutiny Committee  
15 November 2017 

 

 

 
4 

focusing on the general budget, while the other focused more on the Children, Families 
and Wellbeing Directorate. All Scrutiny and Health Scrutiny Members would be invited to 
attend both sessions. 
 
It was agreed that the Task & Finish Group review into SLAs offered to schools would be 
deferred and reconsidered as part of the 2018/19 work programme.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm 


